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1. Question: With regard to Q&A 2, 23 and 25: May a small business that wishes to compete in both the full and open and in the small business rounds submit different estimates for total contract value in accordance with RFP Sections 7.3.1(d) or 7.3.2(c), one in the full and open round and a second for the small business round, where there is a requirement for 50% performance?

1. Answer:  No, because RFP Section L, paragraph 7.3.1 and 7.3.2 apply only to the full and open competition.  If you are a small business in accordance with the size standard of NAICS 541620, and choose to compete in the full and open competition, then you may submit the optional Volume V in accordance with RFP Section L, paragraph 7.3.2.  The goals submitted in your one proposal in RFP Section L, paragraph 7.3.2 applies only to the full and open competition.  RFP Section L, paragraph 7.3.1 only applies to large businesses under the full and open competition.  

2.a. Clarification to Q&A 31: We understand that the small business JV members should submit Representations and Certifications for their type of business (e.g., HUBZone, woman-owned, SDB, etc.). Does the JV -- as the JV -- also claim for all of these types or only through the filing of its members?

2a. Answer: The JV should claim in their Reps and Certs the different categories for every small business that the JV consists of.  FAR 52.219-1 defines each type of small business concern. 
2.b. Will the Government receive credit for EVERY type of business in the JV or only for the type of business performing on a particular Task Order?

2b. Answer: If award is made to a JV, the government may claim small business credit in accordance with the Reps and Certs at contract award, which should state every type of business in the JV.  As Task Orders are awarded, small business credit is based upon the Reps and Certs at contract award and not on the type of business performing on a particular Task Order. 

3. Clarification to Q&A 33: Three different questions were presented regarding whether the JV would be deemed a woman-owned business (1-it was managed by a woman-owned business with a 51% interest in the JV; 2-a majority of the companies in the JV were woman-owned businesses; and 3-a majority of the total ownership of all companies in the JV was held by women). The answer was "Yes, that is a correct interpretation.” Are we to understand that under ALL of these three scenarios the JV would be deemed to be woman owned? Or is there one or more scenario for which that would not be the case?

3. Answer:  Yes.  For example, if three companies form a joint venture and one was woman-owned, one a service-disabled veteran, and the other an 8(a) then the government could claim credit in all three categories.
4. Clarification to Q&A 36a and 36b: regarding percent of performance by small business in small business award: 36a says that 50% of the cost of contract performance incurred for personnel shall be expended for employees of the concern" and 36b. says that "the small business prime and the first tier small businesses subcontractors must perform at least 50% of the work..." Those seem to be inconsistent answers. Please explain how they are to be reconciled if they're not inconsistent or which is the answer if they are inconsistent.

4. Answer: These statements are not inconsistent.  If you propose as a small business prime with a small business team member(s) and are a successful awardee under the GEITA05 small business set-aside, you would be required to comply with FAR 52.219-14 “Limitations in Subcontracting,” which states that: “At least 50 percent of the cost of contract performance incurred for personnel shall be expended for employees of the concern.”  The 13 CFR 125.6(g) further states: “Where an offeror...qualifies as a small business concern, the performance of work requirements set forth in this section apply to the cooperative effort of the team or joint venture, not its individual members.”

5. Question: In Section L, 5.3.3 (b), Organizational Change History: Please clarify what is meant by a “roadmap” of organizational changes in the company.  Is this required for the Prime Contractor only?
5. Answer: The “roadmap” should describe acquisitions, mergers with other companies, and/or reorganizations of divisions, business groups, subsidiary companies, etc. in the organization of your company during the period of the past performance submitted.  If there is pertinent information for teaming partners submitting past performance, this “roadmap” should be submitted as well.  
6. Question: In Table 2.2 Proposal Organization there are some ITO Paragraph Numbers missing.  Please confirm that the following section numbers are not used: 1, 2, 4.3, 4.7, 4.8(a), and 7.2.

6. Answer: The ITO paragraphs referenced are not used in the proposal volumes.

7.  Before making the substantial investment necessary to respond to the RFP, we respectfully request a two-week extension to the submission date.

7. Answer:  No, there have not been any significant changes to the RFP that would warrant an extension to the proposal due date.  There is still adequate time to prepare and submit proposals.

8. Is it AFCEE's intention that only CAS compliant firms, or those who are

otherwise exempt from CAS compliance, compete for the GEITA05 award?
8. Answer:  Yes, Task Orders will be CPFF and FFP.  FAR 52.230-01 applies.

9. Can AFCEE award a contract under this RFP to a large business that is not currently CAS compliant but has not previously received $50 million in CAS covered negotiated prime contracts and subcontracts?

9. Answer:  A Large Business must be in compliance with FAR 52.230-01 in order to receive an award.

10.  Based on the anticipated program ceiling will a large business that submits a proposal for this RFP be required to submit a disclosure statement and be CAS covered per 48 CFR Chapter 99?  If the large business has not previously received a $50 million of CAS covered negotiated prime contracts and subcontracts would it be appropriate to check box (3) Certificate of Monetary Exemption?

10. Answer:  Offerors must be in compliance with FAR 52.230-01 in order to receive an award.  

11.  To my knowledge, none of the four largest accounting/consulting firms in the US are currently CAS compliant.  All of these firms currently hold numerous GSA Schedule contract vehicles to do significant amounts of work with DoD and other federal agencies.  If AFCEE limits participation under this RFP to only those firms which are currently CAS compliant, it appears that this RFP significantly limits potential competition for awards under this solicitation.  Is this AFCEE’s intent?

11. Answer: Based on extensive market research, we anticipate adequate competition.  The requirements for acquisitions may differ.  For this acquisition, Task Orders will be CPFF and FFP; therefore, FAR 52.230-01 applies.
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